DANNY VALDEZ

Name:

Signature: X

New Mexico

FMV LEASE AGREEMENT

10231 Kotzebu

San Antonio, Texas 78217

Phone: 210,357,2600 Fax: 210,357,2630 TOSHIBA

FINANCIAL SERVICES

Texas

This document is written in 'Piain English.' The words Lessee, you, and your refer to the customer. The words Lessor, we, us and our refer to Toshiba

Financial Services. Every attempt has been made to eliminate confusing language to create a simple, easy-to-read document.

APPLICATION NUMBER AGREEMENT NUMBER

WEBB COUNTY JUDGE Date:

Title:

CUSTOMER CO	NTACTI	NFORMATION					and the state of the second		
Legal Company Name:	WEBB CO	YTAL	Fed. Tax ID #:	74-60015872					
Contact Person:	PURCHASI	NG-ACCTS PAYABLE	Bill-To Phone:	(956) 523-4125		Bill-To Fax	: (956) 52	3-5010	
Billing Address:	1110 WASI	HINGTON STREET, SUITE 101	City, State-Zip;	LAREDO, TEXAS 78	040				
Equipment Location: (if different from above):	COUNTY CL	ERK RIA STREET, SUITE 201	City, State-Zip:	LAREDO, TEXAS 78040					
DEALER INFOR	MATION								
Dealer Contact Name:	CHRISTOP	HER YANES		Branch Location;	LAREDO,	TEXAS			
ITEM DESCRIPT	TION					MODEL	NO.	SERIAL	. NO.
TOSHIBA DIGITAL	COPIER			_		E-STUDIO	657		
TOSHIBA DIGITAL	COPIER					E-STUDIO	857		
KIP WIDE FORMAT	MULTI FUI	NCTION				KIP 700 C	PCS		·
TEXAS DIR CONTRAC		1686 (TOSHIBA) ENTER CONTRACT #06-005-13 (k	(IP)						
		ıle "A") for Additional Equipmer							
LEASE TERM &	PAYME	NT SCHEDIII E							
Number of Payments:	36	and the second fine to be experienced to the second	(plus applicable taxes)	Lease payment period li					
Security Deposit:	\$	- Received		no event of default unde	r the Lease	has occurred and is	continuing.		so carry and
Documentation Fee:	\$75.00 (includ	led in First Invoice)		1, Purchase the Equipr 3. Return Equipment	nencacrair	Walker Value - Zi F	teriew tre ce		
THIS IS A NO	NCANCE	LABLE / IRREVOCABLE A	GREEMENT. 1	THIS AGREEMEN	T CANNO	OT BE CANC	ELLED O	R TERMINA	TED.
LESSOR ACCE	PTANCE								
Toshiba Financial	Services	Signature: X				Tille:		Date:	
CUSTOMER AC	CEPTAN	G E							
Name: E	JANNY VALDEZ	Signature: X				Title: WEBB C	טטג אַדאַטס:	OGE Date:	
PERSONAL GU	ARANTY								
proceed against the lessee	or the Equipmen	indersigned jointly and severally uncondition or enforce any other remedy before proc	eeding against the un	dersigned. The undersigned	agrees to pay	y all reasonable atton	ney's fees and	other expenses inc	curred by us by
any extensions or modificat	ions granted to (ed. The undersigned waives notice of acce is and the release and/or compromise of a	ny obligations of lesse	e or any other obligors and	guarantors wil	thout in any way relea	ising the under	signed from his or	her obligations
by lessee in the event the u	ndersianed mus	ed shall continue even if the lessee become t pay us. This is a continuing Guaranty and ad by or for the benefit of any assignee or si	shall not be discharge	ed or affected by death of the	e undersigned	l, shall bind the heirs,	administrators	, representatives, s	auccessors and
Print Name of 1st Guaranto		N/A		alure: X N/A	65 pe rnill	at my ant my al	,, any au	Dale:	Na
Print Name of 2nd Guaranto	or:	N/A		sture; X N/A				Date:	N/A
ACCEPTANCE		and the state of t	the and the same constitution in the same substitute of		and the state of the state of the state of				260 1100 1100 1100
You certify that all the Equip	ment listed abov	e has been furnished and that deliver and			factory. Furthe	er, all conditions and t	erms of this Aç	preement have bee	n reviewed and
acknowledged. Upon your s	igning below, yo	ur promises here will be irrevocable and un	conditional in all respe	cls.					

BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

AIMS MAIN

ANCE CONTRACT

•	4	^	A
•	_1		
ŧ	- 1	·U	: V

CUSTOMER NUMBER	DATE	(35)

Sales Representative:

CHRISTOPHER YANES

Customer agrees to purchase and Toshiba Business Solutions agrees to provide parts for the equipment listed below in accordance with the terms and conditions of this conf services listed under the Exclusion section on page two of the contract. A Connectiv or, ir. The Securi

per, and toner collection containers (the "Maintenance Services") ntenance Services exclude paper, staples and all other parts and Options Agreement must be attached and executed for Network

integration Suppo	irt.								
CUSTOMER I	INFORMATION								
Customer Name:	WEBB COUNTY			Billi m. er:					
Billing Address:	1110 WASHINGTO	N STREET, SU	IITE 101	Phc (9	56) 523	-4134 Ext.	Fax #:	(956) 523-5010	
Address 2:				Cor .		.,,,	Customer PO		
City:	LAREDO	State: TX	zip: 78040	еМғ	pui	rchasinginvoices	@webbcc	ountytx.gov	
DEVICE DET	AILS								
LOCATION IN				angregoring by		BITTO TO THE STREET	REPRESSION	eras, circlessocilessellessers in	
Ship to Name:	WEBB COUNTY CI	ERK'S OFFICI	=	Ship to Number:					
Shipping Address:	1110 VICTORA STI	REET, SUITE 2	<u>.</u> 01	Phone #: (956) 523-4266 Ext.					
City:	LAREDO	Fax #: (956) 523-5035							
Contact:	MARGIE RAMIREZ IBA	ARRA email: vimarti	nez@webbcountytx.gov	Delivery Date:		Ship:	******	***	
EQUIPMENT			Bedanierczenie	PRODUCT NUM		ID#	SER	AL NUMBER	
TOSHIBA E-S	STUDIO 657		·	ESTUDIO 6	57			• September 1	
TYPE	START METER	INCLUDES	UNITS	MINIMUM PAYMEN	IT	PAYMENT FREQUENCY	EXCESS CHARGE	EXCESS BILLING FREQUENCY	
Black Images		0	Clicks	\$ -		Quarterly	\$0.00570	Quarterly	
	ed Maintenance Contract S	chedule for additio	nal covered device	S	v Sowen schools		dan sangang		
INVOICE INF	ORMATION • Customer Address Loc	ation	🗀 Invoice E	quipment Location					
DECLINATIO	N								
After making and figure and a second figure and a second figure	declining maintenance on the	equipment listed abo	kan Station de la Paris est. IVE.	are Core to a comment and the Court of the Court	<u>arracentes.</u>	en generalisel Aeronaparen San etamolise	održinaka, Prespisava sitore k	organistic in the organistic flower that the first section is	
Printed Name:									
Title:		Date:		Signatu	re;				
							essa (messa), a comercia essas		
	E D CONDITIONS HEREOF /E READ AND UNDERST			REEMENT. BY SIGNI	NG THIS	CONTRACT, THE	CUSTOMER	R ACKNOWLEDGES	
by Customer and	to pay the Minimum Paynd TBS, it shall constitute agree that your electronic	a binding contrac	t and is non-cand	elable. This Contract	will beg	gin on the date sign	act. When the ned by TBS	nis Contract is signed below. You hereby	
Customer:	WE	BB COUNTY		T	oshib	a Business S	Solution	IS	
Printed Name:	DA	NNY VALDEZ		Printed Name:		CHRISTOF	HER YAN	IES	
Signature:				Signature:					
Title:	WEBB COUNTY JU	IDGE Date:		Title: G	OVER	NMENT SALES	Effective	Date:	

MAINTENANCE CONTRACT SCHEDULE

MSS-1.0.0

CUSTOMER NUMBER DATE **CHRISTOPHER YANES** Sales Representative: DEVICE DETAILS

LOCATION I	NFORMATION								
Ship to Name:	WEBB COUNTY C	LERK'S OFFIC	E	Ship to Number:					
Shipping Address:	1110 VICTORIA ST) 523-4	134 Ext.			
City:	LAREDO	State: TX		Fax #:		56) 523-501	<u> </u>		
Contact:	MARGIE RAMIREZ IB			v Delivery Date:		Ship:			
EQUIPMENT	15395	0.00	Herri and design	PRODUCT NUMBE	R	ID#	SER	RIAL NUMBER	
TOSHIBA E-S	STUDIO 857		***	ESTUDIO 857		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	(1000) (100) (100) (100)	100 PS 100	
process of the state of the sta	n da designations de la	is the contribution	1. CO. CO. CO.	310 (310)	P	AYMENT	EXCESS	EXCESS BILLING	
TYPE	START METER	INCLUDES	UNITS	MINIMUM PAYMENT	4.1000000000000000000000000000000000000	EQUENCY	CHARGE	FREQUENCY	
Black Images		0	Clicks	\$ -	(Quarterly	\$0.00460	Quarterly	
<u>L</u>									
DEVICE DET	AILS				The strong on a first	ing sayaya arawaya	reja (1966) i serigi i Salah Karaja (1		
LOCATION II	VFORMATION	Parameter Carpines		2.25 (Subject 2.25)	\$/~1.75 Y\$100W	Ethellephaches en a transfer	COSSUMBING SAFE	Calendary actions in the Calendary	
Ship to Name:	WEBB COUNTY C	LERK'S OFFIC	E	Ship to Number:	107 - 1 100047603	To react any and a second seco	ACC 400 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100		
Shipping Address:	1110 VICTORIA ST	REET, SUITE	201	Phone #: (956)	523-41	34 Ext.			
City:	LAREDO	State: TX		Fax #:		56) 523-501	0		
Contact:	MARGIE RAMIREZ IBA	ARRA email: vimart	inez@webbcountytx.gov	/ Delivery Date:		Ship:			
EQUIPMENT		na sa	a companio	PRODUCT NUMBER	R	ID#	SER	IAL NUMBER	
KIP 700 CPC	S WIDE FORMAT			KIP 700CPCS					
pick to the pick	religible the second	problem simulations	nei (regilit Keles)	Control of the Control of Control		AYMENT	EXCESS	EXCESS BILLING	
TYPE	START METER	INCLUDES	UNITS	MINIMUM PAYMENT		EQUENCY	CHARGE	FREQUENCY	
Wide Format		0	Square Feet	\$ -	(Quarterly	\$0.04250	Quarterly	
DEVICE DET		Zand details on the							
	FORMATION		import of		o sojtupje po	961 300		Bigging 1	
Ship to Name:			·	Ship to Number:					
Shipping Address:				Phone #:		Ext.			
City:		State:	Zip:	Fax #:		-			
Contact:	anna (o. 1011 o Curestá steréntepténtse (o	email:	and the second second second	Delivery Date:		Ship:			
EQUIPMENT				PRODUCT NUMBER	3 20 to 300	ID#	SER	IAL NUMBER	
TYPE	START METER	INCLUDES	UNITS	MINIMUM PAYMENT		AYMENT EQUENCY	EXCESS	EXCESS BILLING FREQUENCY	
					\$5 Sec. 101 AP	-WOLITOI	CHARGE	FREQUENCI	
					*****		-		
DEVICE DETA	AILS				and resolved the state of section		STREET, STREET		
LOCATION IN		grang Stop	A Sign Seems of the Control of the C	Pater Comment	14.125.200.257	property and the second	500 9 40 (n. n. n. s.)	e en	
Ship to Name:				Ship to Number:		-			
Shipping Address:	**************************************			Phone #:		Ext.			
City;		State:	Zip:	Fax #:					
Contact:		email;		Delivery Date:		Ship:			
EQUIPMENT	The second secon			PRODUCT NUMBER	₹	ID#	SERI	AL NUMBER	
	The control of the second of t	to the property of the control of th	Article State Service	Programme All Control of the Control	- vienc 929	anasar⊫ Fabiliti	S SSSS SSS A PROPERTY		
		15.18			No de la constante de la const	YMENT	EXCESS	EXCESS BILLING	
TYPE	START METER	INCLUDES	UNITS	MINIMUM PAYMENT	P9800000 / 1 1 1 / 2	CONTRACT	CHARGE	EXCESS BILLING	

MINIMUM PAYMENT

FREQUENCY

CHARGE

FREQUENCY

UNITS

INCLUDES

AIMS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT

MS-1.0.0

CUSTOMER NUMBER DATE

Toshiba Business Solutions

GOVERNMENT SALES

CHRISTOPHER YANES

Effective Date:

Sales Representa		OPHER YANE						
f the	to purchase and Toshiba I listed below in accordance der the Exclusion section of rt.	with the terms and	conditions of this	contract. The Maintena	ипсе 56	ervices exclude pape	a, stapies an	in all office barrs and
CUSTOMER I	NFORMATION							
Customer Name:	WEBB COUNTY			Bill to Number:				
Billing Address:	1110 WASHINGTO	N STREET, SUI	TE 101				Fax #:	(956) 523-5010
Address 2:				Contact:		II W CONICE	Customer PO	
City:	LAREDO	State: TX	Zip: 78040	eMail:	pui	chasinginvoices	@webbco	untytx.gov
DEVICE DET	AILS							
LOCATION IN	IEORMATION	15.50 (1.50	Egyppelatic Solitable	2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		BLO COMPANY PROPERTY		resulting conservation (Califold Lease, 183)
Ship to Name:	WEBB COUNTY CL	ERK'S OFFICE		Ship to Number:				
Shipping Address:	1110 VICTORA STE			Phone #: (95	6) 523	3-4266 Ext.		
City:	LAREDO	State: TX		Fax #:		(956) 523-5035	! !	
Contact:	MARGIE RAMIREZ IBA			Delivery Date:		Ship:		
EQUIPMENT	715 (40)	in de States establ	P000255 1255/265	PRODUCT NUMB	ER 🚿	ID#	SER	IAL NUMBER
TOSHIBA E-S	STUDIO 657		8 E0 (40 Aug. 1	ESTUDIO 65	7			
155 dec 1551)	START METER	INCLUDES	units	MINIMUM PAYMENT		PAYMENT FREQUENCY	EXCESS CHARGE	EXCESS BILLING FREQUENCY
TYPE Black Images	SIMMINETEN	0	Clicks	\$ -		Quarterly	\$0.00570	Quarterly
Diack images			- Cilotto					
								
	-							
					+			
See attache	ed Maintenance Contract S	chedule for addition	al covered device	s				
							engement beneat was	
INVOICE INF	ORMATION							
💽 Invoice	e Customer Address Loc	ation	[] Invoice E	quipment Location				
DECLINATIO	N							
	declining maintenance on the	equipment listed abo	∕e.					
Printed Name:				Signatur	.			
Title:		Date:		Signatur	٥,			
11001			Address of the State of State	wall as a substance about the property for the	110000000000000000000000000000000000000		nangakan maga-	
ACCEPTANO	E					CONTRACT THE	CUSTOME	P ACKNOWLEDGES
THE TERMS AN	D CONDITIONS HEREOF	ARE PART OF TH	IIS SERVICE AGI	REEMENT. BY SIGNIN	IG THE	S CONTRACT, ITE	COSTONICI	N ACMIONICEDULO
THAT THEY HA	VE READ AND UNDERST	AND THESE TEKN	no.		£ 11	es torm of this Costs	act When t	his Contract is signed
Customer agrees	s to pay the Minimum Payr d TBS, it shall constitute	nent per transaction	ı terms, plus any l	excess Per Click Chargo relable - This Contract	as for ti will he	ie ierrii oi inis Conti ain on the date sia	ned by TBS	below. You hereby
jby Customer an	d 188, it shall constitute	a binding contract	and is non-cand	elable. This Contract		en for all purposes		•

Printed Name:

Signature:

Title:

acknowledge and agree that your electronic signature below shall constitute an enforceable and original signature for all purposes.

WEBB COUNTY

DANNY VALDEZ

WEBB COUNTY JUDGE Date:

Customer:

Signature:

Title:

Printed Name:

MAINTENANCE CONTRACT SCHEDULE

MSS-1.0.0

CUSTOMER NUMBER	DATE

CHRISTOPHER YANES Sales Representative: **DEVICE DETAILS** LOCATION INFORMATION Ship to Name: WEBB COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE Ship to Number: Shipping Address: 1110 VICTORIA STREET, SUITE 201 Phone #: (956) 523-4134 Ext. City: LAREDO 78040 (956) 523-5010 State: TX Zip: Fax #: Contact: MARGIE RAMIREZ IBARRA email: vimartinez@webbcquntytx.gov Delivery Date: Ship: EQUIPMENT PRODUCT NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER ID# TOSHIBA E-STUDIO 857 ESTUDIO 857 PAYMENT **EXCESS EXCESS BILLING** TYPE START METER INCLUDES UNITS MINIMUM PAYMENT FREQUENCY CHARGE FREQUENCY Black Images Quarterly \$0,00460 Clicks \$ Quarterly **DEVICE DETAILS** LOCATION INFORMATION WEBB COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE Ship to Name: Ship to Number: 1110 VICTORIA STREET, SUITE 201 Shipping Address: Phone #: (956) 523-4134 Ext. City: LAREDO State: TX Zip: 78040 Fax #: (956) 523-5010 Contact: MARGIE RAMIREZ IBARRA email; vimartinez@webbcountytx.gov Delivery Date: Ship: **EQUIPMENT** PRODUCT NUMBER ID# SERIAL NUMBER KIP 700 CPCS WIDE FORMAT KIP 700CPCS PAYMENT **EXCESS EXCESS BILLING** TYPE START METER INCLUDES UNITS MINIMUM PAYMENT FREQUENCY CHARGE FREQUENCY Wide Format 0 \$0.04250 Square Feet Quarterly Quarterly **DEVICE DETAILS** LOCATION INFORMATION Ship to Name: Ship to Number: Shipping Address: Phone #: Ext. City: State: Zip: Fax #: Contact: Delivery Date: email: Ship: EQUIPMENT PRODUCT NUMBER ID# SERIAL NUMBER **PAYMENT EXCESS EXCESS BILLING** TYPE START METER INCLUDES UNITS MINIMUM PAYMENT **FREQUENCY** CHARGE FREQUENCY **DEVICE DETAILS** LOCATION INFORMATION Ship to Name: Ship to Number: Shipping Address: Phone #: Ext. City: Fax#: State: Zip: Contact: email: Delivery Date: Ship: EQUIPMENT PRODUCT NUMBER ID# SERIAL NUMBER PAYMENT **EXCESS EXCESS BILLING** TYPE START METER INCLUDES UNITS MINIMUM PAYMENT **FREQUENCY** CHARGE FREQUENCY

TOSHIBA

BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

New Mexico

This document is written in "Plain English." The words Lessoe, you, and your refer to the customer. The words Lessor, we, us and our refer to Toshiba

N/A

Signature: X

acknowledged. Upon your signing below, your promises here will be irrevocable and unconditional in all respects.

Print Name of 2nd Guarantor.

Name:

ACCEPTANCE OF DELIVERY

DANNY VALDEZ

FMV LEASE AGREEMENT

San Antonio, Texas 78217

Phone: 210.357.2600 Fax: 210.357.2630

TOSHIBA

FINANCIAL SERVICES

Texas

CUSTOMER CONTACT INFORMATION

Financial Services. Every attempt has been made to eliminate confusing language to create a simple, easy-to-read document.

APPLICATION NUMBER

AGREEMENT NUMBER

N/A

Date:

WEBB COUNTY JUDGE Date:

Tille:

Legal Company Name:	WEBB COUN	TY		Fed. Tax ID #:	74-60015872					
Contact Person:	PURCHASING	3-ACCTS F	PAYABLE	Bill-To Phone:	(956) 523-4125		Bill-To Fax:	(956) 523-5	5010	
Billing Address:	1110 WASHIN	IGTON ST	REET, SUITE 10	City, State-Zip	: LAREDO, TEXAS	78040				
Equipment Location: (if different from above):	COUNTY CLER 1110 VICTORIA		UITE 201	City, State-Zip	: LAREDO, TEXAS 780	40				
DEALER INFO	RMATION									
Dealer Contact Name:	CHRISTOPHE	ER YANES			Branch Location:	LAREDO, TE	XAS			
ITEM DESCRIP	MOIT						MODEL N	0.	SERIAL	NO.
TOSHIBA DIGITAL	COPIER						E-STUDIO 6	57		
TOSHIBA DIGITAL	COPIER						E-STUDIO 8	57		
KIP WIDE FORMA	T MULTI FUNC	TION					KIP 700 CP	cs		
				!!						
TEXAS DIR CONTRA				42 (K)D\						
			Additional Equip					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
1 - 4 02 7-014	O DAVAZNI	E COLLE	BILLE	en e		errigine ergentreerrigen			F93-77-57-51-51	715 D 3776
LEASE TERM	36		\$ 1,112.85	(plus applicable ta	ves) Lease payment perio	od is monthly other	wise indicated. En	1-of-Lease Op	otions: You wi	ill have the
Number of Payments: Security Deposit:	\$ -	r	Received	/hies chhiseasis in	following options at the property of default up				s not terminate	id early and
Documentation Fee:	\$75.00 (included	L			 Purchase the Equipment Return Equipment 		ket Value - 2. Re	new the Lease	L	
			-				DE CANCE	LED OD	TEDRAIN A'	TEN
THIS IS A N	ONCANCELA	ABLE / II	RREVOCABL	E AGREEMEN	T. THIS AGREEM	ENT CANNOT	BE CANCE	LEDUK	IEKIIINA	IEV.
LESSOR ACCI	EPTANCE									
Toshiba Financia	il Services Si	ignature; X				Title	e:		Date;	
CUSTOMER A	CCEPTANC									
Name:	DANNY VALDEZ		Signature: X			Titl	e; WEBB CO	UNTY JUDG	E Date:	
proceed against the lesse reason of default by lesse any extensions or modific hereunder. The obligation by lessee in the eyent the	o this Lease, the und e or the Equipment of e or the undersigned, ations granted to us a s of the undersigned undersigned must be	or enforce an . The undersi and the relea shall continu av us. This is	ly other remedy befor igned waives notice o use and/or compromis se even if the lessee b a continuing Guarar	re proceeding against the facceptance hereof and see of any obligations of lescomes insolvent or basily and shall not be discise or successor of us. The	to us the prompt payment to undersigned. The undersigned of all other notices or dema lessee or any other obligors ankrupt or is discharged from narged or affected by death or undersigned and we waive	ined agrees to pay all ands of any kind to wh and guarantors withor bankruptcy, and the u of the undersigned, sh	I reasonable attome: ich the undersigned ut in any way releasi undersigned agrees i nall bind the helm, ac	y's fees and oth may be entitled ng the undersig not to seek to be iministrators, re	ler expenses inc. The undersigne ned from his or le repaid presentatives, so between the par	curred by us by led consents to her obligations successors and rities.
Print Name of 1st Guaran	tor:		N/A		Signature: X N/A				Date:	Na

You certify that all the Equipment listed above has been furnished and that deliver and installation have been fully completed and are satisfactory. Further, all conditions and terms of this Agreement have been reviewed and

Signature: X N/A

FISCAL FUNDING ADDENDUM

il Legal Name	<u> </u>	WEBB COUNTY	DBA Name (If Any)					
illing Address		1110 WASHINGTON STR	REET, SUITE 101			Phone	(956) 523-4125	
ily LARED	00	Country USA		State TX		Zip 78040		
		EQUIPMEN	IT INFORMATION					
pulpment Loca not same as a		COUNTY CLERK	'S OFFICE, 1110 VIC	TORIA STRE	ET, SUITE	201		
ty	LARE	DO Country	USA	State	тх	Zip	78040	
duantity	LARE	EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)	USA	State MODEL NO.	7		78040	
OUANTITY			1		7			
	MODEL NO.	EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION (ATTACH SCHEDULE IF NECESSARY)	1		7			

In the event Lessee returns the Equipment pursuant to the terms of this Addendum, Lessor shall retain all sums paid hereunder by Lessee, including the Security Deposit (if any) specified in the Lease.

If the provisions of this Addendum are utilized by Lessee, Lessee agrees not to purchase, lease or rent any other functionally similar equipment for the balance of the Lease term following Lessee's exercise of its termination rights hereunder.

This Addendum will not be construed so as to permit the Lessee to terminate the Lease in order to acquire any other equipment or obtain funds directly or indirectly to perform essentially the same application for which the Equipment is intended.

	LESSEE SIGNA	TURE
Signature X		
(MUST E	BE SIGNED BY AUTHORIZED AGENT, REPRESENTATIVE O	R OFFICER OF GOVERNMENT ENTITY)
Print Name	DANNY	VALDEZ
Tille	WEBB COUNTY JUDGE	Date
For	WEBB, COUNTY OF	Name of Government Entity
	ACCEPTED BY LE	SSOR —
Signature X		
Title		Date
For		Local Name of Compatible of Bodynamic

Addendum To

Lease Agreement Between

Toshiba Financial Services, Inc. and Webb County, Texas Concerning Toshiba E-Studio 657, 857 Digital Color Copier, and KIP 700CPCS Wide Format Multi Function For the Webb County Clerk's Office

BETWEEN:

Webb County ("Lessee") 1000 Houston Street Laredo, Texas 78040

AND

Toshiba Financial Services, Inc. ("Lessor") 10231 Kotzebue San Antonio, Texas 78217

Now therefore, the parties agree to modify, delete and/or include the following terms and conditions in the above referenced "Lease Agreement. The following provisions and covenants supersede prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral, and where there is a conflict between provisions of this addendum and the provisions set forth in the Standard Form "FMV Lease Agreement" (2 pages) between Webb County, Texas, and Toshiba Business Solutions of Texas, or any other Contract Documents, the provisions set forth herein shall supersede and have full force and effect and become a part of the above referenced contract for all intent and purposes.

LEASE AGREEMENT TERM AND CONDITIONS PROVISIONS

- 1. The language dealing with "Personal Guaranty" on page one (1) of the Standard Lease Document ("FMV Lease Agreement) is deleted in its entirety.
- 2. The last sentence of the paragraph of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Lease Commencement" is deleted in its entirety and replaced by:

"Pursuant to section 2251.021, Texas Government Code, a payment by a governmental entity is overdue on the 3lst day after payment is due and pursuant to section 2251.025, Texas Government Code, an overdue payment bears interest at the rate of one (1) percent and the prime rate as published in the Wall Street Journal on the first day of July of the preceding fiscal year that does not fall on a Saturday or Sunday."

Indemnify any other party; therefore, all references of any kind to indemnifying, holding or saving harmless for any reason whatsoever are hereby deleted."

7. Paragraph number twenty-two (22) of the Term and Conditions entitled "Governing Law" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

"Both parties agree to waive all right to a jury trial. This Master Agreement and each schedule shall be governed and construed according to the laws of the State of Texas. Jurisdiction and venue for any action or claim arising out of the Master Agreement shall be in the Federal and/or State Courts of Webb County, Texas"

8. Webb County does and shall not waive or relinquish any immunity or defense on behalf of itself, its commissioners, offices, employees and agents as a result of the execution of this Agreement and performance of the functions and obligations described herein.

WITNESS OUR HANDS effective the	_	, 2014
WEBB COUNTY:	TOSHIBA FINANCIAL	SERVICES, INC
Danny Valdez, Webb County Judge	By: Representative	
ATTESTED:		
Margie Ramirez Ibarra Webb County Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Marco A. Montemayor		

Webb County Attorney*

*By law, the County Attorney's office may only advise or approve contracts or legal documents on behalf of its clients. It may not advise or approve a contract or legal document on behalf of other parties. Our review of this document was conducted solely from the legal perspective of our client. Our approval of this document was offered solely for the benefit of our client. Other parties should not rely on this approval, and should seek review and approval of their own respective attorney(s).